substance, the TV program investments constitute the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)

under IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments. In view of the above, the management of the Company is of the opinion

that retrospective restatements were required to rectify the Accounting Errors in the FY2021 AFS.

The tables below disclose the impact or effects of the retrospective restatements made by the management

of the Company to each line items on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021

and the consolidated profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2021 to

reflect the correction of the Accounting Errors. The restatements have been applied retrospectively and resulted

in changes in the consolidated amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements as follows:

China Bright Culture Group • 2022 Annual Report94

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2022
(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 Retrospective restatement (Continued)
Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021

As previously

reported

Effect of

retrospective

restatements As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax assets 50,374 (41,275) 9,099

Non-current assets 63,815 (41,275) 22,540

TV program investments – 327,288 327,288

Trade receivables 552,543 (162,188) 390,355

Current assets 1,481,761 165,100 1,646,861

Net current assets 1,121,997 165,100 1,287,097

Total assets less current liabilities 1,185,812 123,825 1,309,637

Net assets 1,175,593 123,825 1,299,418

Reserves 1,175,520 123,825 1,299,345

Total equity 1,175,593 123,825 1,299,418

Effect on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2021

As previously

reported

Effect of

retrospective

restatements As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 302,941 86,751 389,692

Gross profit 172,368 86,751 259,119

Impairment losses (recognised)/reversed on trade and

other receivable, net (48,236) 78,349 30,113

Profit from operations 15,605 165,100 180,705

Profit before taxation 13,996 165,100 179,096

Income tax credit/(expense) 35,473 (41,275) (5,802)

Profit attributable to equity shareholders

of the Company for the year 49,469 123,825 173,294

Total comprehensive income attributable

to equity shareholders of the Company for the year 45,585 123,825 169,410

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted (RMB) 0.031 0.077 0.108

China Bright Culture Group • 2022 Annual Report 95

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2022

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

2 Retrospective restatement (Continued)
These adjustments take into account the fact and substance that the Agreements of TV program investments

should be accounted for under IFRS 9 in the FY2021 AFS since the business model of the Group’s video content

operation changed from being a video program producer (involved in developing, marketing, producing, and